

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 782/2023

Sajjad Hussain

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: None

Vs

UT of J&K and others

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

ORDER
13.09.2023

Mrs. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG along with Mr. Joginder Singh Jasrotia, Additional Deputy Commissioner Udhampur present.

Mrs. Kohli, learned Sr. AAG presses for hearing in the matter in view of the fact that acting in compliance to the directions of the Hon'ble Division Bench in terms of an order dated 17.04.2023 passed in LPA no. 43/2023 the requisite verification has been done with respect to the fact that the petitioner is having his original place of residence in khasra no. 01 measuring 13 marla situated at village Jaganoo, tehsil & district Udhampur and that his occupation of land measuring 04 marlas 03 Sarsai in khasra no. 1623/125 which is a State land whereupon he has raised a house structure, is not his only place of residence and in the light of the directions of

the Hon'ble Division Bench the structure so obtaining in khasra no. 162/125 being a State land is removable because of the fact that the petitioner has recorded residential house in said khasra number and the petitioner is said to be a permanent resident of village Jaganoo.

Today, none present for the petitioner. Even on the last date of hearing there was no representation on behalf of the petitioner. List this case in await of the petitioner on **15.09.2023** with liberty to mention to Mrs. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG.

In the event of non-appearance on behalf of the petitioner on the next date of hearing, same shall stand dismissed for non-prosecution at the risk and cost of the petitioner.

Jammu
13.09.2023
Muneesh

(Rahul Bharti)
Judge

